

Matthew Borden, admitted *pro hac vice*
borden@braunhagey.com

J. Noah Hagey, admitted *pro hac vice*
hagey@braunhagey.com

Athul K. Acharya, OSB No. 152436
acharya@braunhagey.com

Gunnar K. Martz, admitted *pro hac vice*
martz@braunhagey.com

BRAUNHAGEY & BORDEN LLP
351 California Street, Tenth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 599-0210

Kelly K. Simon, OSB No. 154213

ksimon@aclu-or.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF OREGON

P.O. Box 40585

Portland, OR 97240

Telephone: (503) 227-6928

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

INDEX NEWSPAPERS LLC, a Washington limited-liability company, dba **PORTLAND MERCURY**; **DOUG BROWN**; **BRIAN CONLEY**; **SAM GEHRKE**; **MATHIEU LEWIS-ROLLAND**; **KAT MAHONEY**; **SERGIO OLMOS**; **JOHN RUDOFF**; **ALEX MILAN TRACY**; **TUCK WOODSTOCK**; **JUSTIN YAU**; and those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF PORTLAND, a municipal corporation; **JOHN DOES 1-60**, officers of Portland Police Bureau and other agencies working in concert; **U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY**; and **U.S. MARSHALS SERVICE**,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-1035-SI

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST DEFENDANTS U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND U.S. MARSHALS SERVICE

REPLY ISO MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER & PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST FEDERAL DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 3

I. Plaintiffs plainly have standing to obtain an injunction..... 3

A. Plaintiffs Have Standing Because They Have Documented “Actual Repeated Incidents” of Federal Agents Targeting Journalists and Legal Observers 3

B. Plaintiffs Have Standing Because Their Allegation of Future Harm Does Not Depend on an “Extended Chain of Highly Speculative Contingencies” 6

II. The injunction is workable..... 8

III. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their First Amendment Claims 11

A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Retaliation Claim 11

B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Access Claim..... 12

1. Press and Legal Observers Are Engaged in Activities that Pose No Threat to the Public or Law Enforcement 13

2. Plaintiffs Have No Alternative Forum 17

II. The public’s interest and balance of equities weigh strongly in favor of Plaintiffs 18

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Ca., Inc. v. Coalition for Economic Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991)	12, 14
<i>Barney v. City of Eugene</i> , 20 F. App'x 683 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Bd. of Airport Com'rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	20
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	10
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	22
<i>California First Amendment Coalition v. Calderon</i> , 150 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 1998)	21, 22
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	14
<i>Capp v. City of San Diego</i> , 940 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Chavez v. United States</i> , 226 F. App'x 732 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	10, 11
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	19
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Eggar v. City of Livingston</i> , 40 F.3d 312 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Feiner v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 315 (1951)	23, 25
<i>Grove Fresh Distributors, Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (2012)	Passim
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> , 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 11, 19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	19

Mendocino Envtl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cty.,
 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999) 16

Menotti v. Seattle,
 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 17

Mims v. City of Eugene,
 145 F. App’x 194 (9th Cir. 2005) 16

Murphy v. Kenops,
 99 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (D. Or. 1999) 11, 12

Nelsen v. King Cty.,
 895 F.2d 1248 (9th Cir. 1990) 10, 11, 12

Nicacio v. I.N.S.,
 797 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1985) 10

Occupy Sacramento v. City of Sacramento,
 878 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (E.D. Cal. 2012) 19

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 10, 11

Perry v. Los Angeles Police Department,
 121 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1997) 21

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court (“Press-Enterprise IP”),
 478 U.S. 1 (1986) 18, 19, 24

Thomas v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
 978 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1992) 8, 10

United States v. Christopher,
 700 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1983) 19

Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) 20, 21

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 20

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 11

RULES

Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3 16
